## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-V-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC;

PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.; :

MARK NORDLICHT;

DAVID LEVY;

DANIEL SMALL;

URI LANDESMAN;

JOSEPH MANN;

JOSEPH SANFILIPPO; and

JEFFREY SHULSE,

Defendants.

No. 16-cv-6848 (BMC)

## ORDER APPROVING PAYMENTS TO CERTAIN PROFESSIONALS

Upon the motion of Melanie L. Cyganowski, the duly appointed Receiver (the "Receiver") of Platinum Credit Management, L.P., Platinum Partners Credit Opportunities Master Fund LP, Platinum Partners Credit Opportunities Fund (TE) LLC, Platinum Partners Credit Opportunities Fund (BL) LLC, Platinum Liquid Opportunity Management (NY) LLC, Platinum Partners Liquid Opportunity Fund (USA) L.P., Platinum Partners Liquid Opportunity Master Fund L.P., Platinum Partners Credit Opportunities Fund International Ltd and Platinum Partners Credit Opportunities Fund International (A) Ltd, (collectively, the "Receivership Entities"), for entry of an Order approving payments to certain professionals (the "Motion"), the Receiver's Memorandum of Law in Support of the Motion and the Declaration of Melanie L. Cyganowski, as Receiver, in Support of Motion to Approve Payments to Certain Professionals, the relief requested in the Motion is warranted.

**NOW, THEREFORE** after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby:

**ORDERED**, that the Motion is approved in all respects; and

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP \$10,643.00;

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Rubin & Levin up to an additional \$60,000.00 over the previously established fee cap of \$25,000.00;

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Walkers up to an additional \$75,000.00 over the previously established fee cap of \$40,000.00;

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Kessler Collins, P.C. up to an additional \$30,000.00 over the previously established fee cap of \$30,000.00;

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Lavan \$11,582.00;

**ORDERED,** that the Receiver is hereby authorized, but not directed, to pay Chediak Advogados up to an additional \$30,000.00 over the previously established fee cap of \$136,374.00; and

**ORDERED,** that this Court shall retain jurisdiction to hear and determine all matters arising from the implementation of this Order.

Dated: December 21, 2018 Brooklyn, New York

> THE HON. BRIAN M. COGAN UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK